Authorizing Waiuku Town Board to fix Water Charges according to Quantity used.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of March, 1930.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section eleven of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1928, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waiuku Town Board making and levying water rates and charges in respect both of the ordinary as well as of any extraordinary supply, according to the quantity of water consumed charges in respect both of the ordinary as well as of any extra-ordinary supply, according to the quantity of water consumed by any person receiving the same as measured by meter, at such rates or charges as may from time to time be fixed by any by-law of the Board in that behalf, or as may be agreed on with any such person.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 19/238/25.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Block XI, Town of Taihape, Wellington Land District.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of March, 1930.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W is a reserve duly set apart for public pound purposes:
And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for

reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for municipal purposes:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor - General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for public pound purposes to a reserve for municipal purposes.

## SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 5, Block XI, Town of Taihape: Area, 1 rood 28 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Pigeon Bay Domain.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of March, 1930.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Alisa Jack Humphreys McMaster, Henrik Hugo Alexander Blomquist, Victor Craw, Allan Edward Baden Goodwin, James Campbell Hay, Charles Henry Salt, and Bernard Waghorn

to be the Pigeon Bay Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby

appoint Tuesday, the eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Schoolroom, Pigeon Bay, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

### PIGEON BAY DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District containing by admeasurement 2 acres 3 roods 10 perches, more or less, and being Reserve Number 140 situated in Block X, Pigeon Bay Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the east by a public road, 337-42, 212-7, 270-9, 334-8, and 148-3 links; and again towards the south and north-west by the high-water mark of Pigeon Bay: As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/899, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienation in favour of the Crown,

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of March, 1930.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of six months the Order in Council dated the twenty-fourth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, and gazetted the second day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, prohibiting all alienation of the land specified in the Schedule hereto, other than alienation in favour of the Crown tion in favour of the Crown.

## SCHEDULE.

GALATEA AND KAINGAROA SURVEY DISTRICTS.

	Ploals	Block.			Approximate Area.			
					Α.	R. P		
Karatia N	lo. la		• •		220	2 0		
,,	1 B 2 A		••	• • .	265	3 29		
,,	1B 1		• •	• •	105	0 17		
,,	1в 2в 2				50	3 12		
,,	1в 2в 1		• •		133	1 18		
,,	2A		• •		63	3 22		
,,	2B 1		• •		49	1 14		
,,	2B 2		• •		70	1 20		
,,	2в 3				80	3 22	.,	
,,	3A		• •		9	0 31		
,,	3B 1A		• • •		57	2 22		
,,	3B 1B				36	0.10		
,,	3B 1C				77	0 11		
,,	3B 1D				54	0 15		
,,	3b 2a 1				9	$2 \ 32$		
,,	3B 2A 2B				86	2 4		
,,	3в 2в				139	2 21		
			F D	D. THOMSON,				
			Clerk of the				il .	
			CICIA OI DIC	13200	unve	Counc	/11.	

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of March, 1930.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, and by section one hundred and eleven of the Native Land Amendant Act, 1913, (see amended by section eight of the Native ment Act, 1913 (as amended by section eight of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1916), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion